
 

 
 

 

 
Director of Corporate Resources 

 

1 

 
Governance and Human Resources 

Town Hall, Upper Street, London, N1 2UD 
 
 

AGENDA FOR THE HEALTH AND CARE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 
Members of the Health and Care Scrutiny Committee are summoned to a meeting, which will be 
held  on 23 November 2015 at 7.30 pm. 
 
 
John Lynch 
Head of Democratic Services 
 
 

Enquiries to : Peter Moore 

Tel : 020 7527 3252 

E-mail : democracy@islington.gov.uk 

Despatched : 13 November 2015 

 
 
Membership Substitute Members 
 
Councillors: Substitutes: 
Councillor Martin Klute (Chair) 
Councillor Jilani Chowdhury (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Raphael Andrews 
Councillor Gary Heather 
Councillor Nurullah Turan 
Councillor Rakhia Ismail 
Councillor Tim Nicholls 
Councillor Una O'Halloran 
 

Councillor Alice Donovan 
Councillor Alex Diner 
Councillor Jean Roger Kaseki 
Councillor Jenny Kay 
Councillor Alice Perry 
Councillor Dave Poyser 
Councillor Clare Jeapes 
 

 
Co-opted Member: Substitutes: 
Bob Dowd, Islington Healthwatch 
 

Olav Ernstzen, Islington Healthwatch 
Phillip Watson, Islington Healthwatch 
 

 

Quorum: is 4 Councillors 
 

Public Document Pack



 
Director of Corporate Resources 

 

2 
 

 

A.  
 

Formal Matters 
 

Page 

1.  Introductions 
 

 

2.  Apologies for Absence 
 

 

3.  Declaration of Substitute Members 
 

 

4.  Declarations of Interest 
 

 

 If you have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest* in an item of business: 
 if it is not yet on the council’s register, you must declare both the 

existence and details of it at the start of the meeting or when it becomes 
apparent; 

 you may choose to declare a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest that is 
already in the register in the interests of openness and transparency.   

In both the above cases, you must leave the room without participating in 
discussion of the item. 
If you have a personal interest in an item of business and you intend to speak 
or vote on the item you must declare both the ex
[...]
 agendas, reports and minutes are available on the council's 

website: 
www.democracy.islington.gov.uk 

http://www.democracy.islington.gov.uk/


This page is intentionally left blank



 

1 
 

London Borough of Islington 
Health and Care Scrutiny Committee - Monday, 19 October 2015 

 
Minutes of the meeting of the Health and Care Scrutiny Committee held at  on Monday, 19 
October 2015 at 7.30 pm. 

 
Present: Councillors: Klute (Chair), Chowdhury (Vice-Chair), Heather, 

Turan, Nicholls, O'Halloran and Ismail 
 

Also Present: Councillors Janet Burgess 
 

 Co-opted Member Bob Dowd, Islington Healthwatch 
 

 
 

Councillor Martin Klute in the Chair 

 

139 INTRODUCTIONS (ITEM NO. 1)  
The Chair introduced Members of the Committee and welcomed witnesses to the 
meeting. 
 
The Chair also welcomed two new Members of the Committee, Councillors Ismail and 
O’Halloran, who had been appointed as new Members of the Committee to replace 
Councilllors Gantly and Hamitouche. 
 

140 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (ITEM NO. 2)  
Councillor Andrews 
 

141 DECLARATION OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS (ITEM NO. 3)  
None 
 

142 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (ITEM NO. 4)  
None 
 

143 ORDER OF BUSINESS (ITEM NO. 5)  
The Chair stated that the order of business would be as per the agenda 
 

144 CONFIRMATION OF MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (ITEM NO. 6)  
RESOLVED: 
That the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 14 September 2015 be 
confirmed and the Chair be authorised to sign them 
 

145 CHAIR'S REPORT (ITEM NO. 7)  
The Chair referred to the dispute between the Government and junior doctors over the 
renegotiation of their contracts and that there is a lot of anger amongst junior doctor 
over the proposals. 
 
The Chair added that he attended a meeting on 25 September of the North Central 
London Joint Overview and Health Scrutiny Committee and discussions took place on 
possible changes as a result of a report from Carnell Farrar and that the JOHSC had 
requested more details to
[...]
 multi-disciplinary teams, pooled budgets and joint working across Islington and 

within the Council.

– Co-production: we will work together with service users as equals to develop policy and services and adopt the Co-

production concordat approach used in “Making it Real”.

– Strong partnerships: All public sector organisations in the borough are facing cuts and so the importance of working 

together in the interest of residents has never been greater.

– Making every contact count: residents facing multiple disadvantages are in contact with many services, so it is essential 

that we make every contact with them count and avoid people having to negotiate their way through complex systems.

– Employment focussed: Supporting people into employment should be at the heart of everything we do.

P
age 40



Social Care In Islington
In 2014/15 Islington offered 3820 residents a social care 

service (including both service users and carers). All data 

given is 2014/15 unless otherwise stated.

Headline demographics are:

• 46% are male, 54% are female

• 44% are under 65, 23% are over 85.

• 31% are from BAME Groups.

• At least 51% of service users are single, separated, divorced or 

widowed.

The proportion of service users receiving a service to 

address a physical disability or frailty increases dramatically 

amongst the over 65s – however, it is the largest primary 

category for all service users aged over 40.

Islington has the highest diagnosis rate for Dementia in 

London and the 5th highest in England.

The numbers of adults with learning disabilities who require 

services is expected to increase as people transition from 

Children’s Services.

2.3%

52.6%

13.6%

24.3%

6.8%
0.5%

Service users by primary category

Drugs / Alcohol Misuse

Physical Disabilities and Frailty

Learning Disability

Mental Health (inc. Dementia)

Self Funded

Other

P
age 41



Adult Social Care Finances
• During the period 2011-2015 Islington Council has had to 

close a
[...]
 dampness remedy works and thee are proposed to be 

completed together within each flat at the same time. 

c) Further to this we are working co-operatively with our new build team and we are 

mindful of the various initial feasibility options being considered and the impact 

and consequences of how this will fit in with the above mentioned proposed 

measures and vice versa. 

  

Page 52



 

5 
 

3 DESIGN CHANGES/ IMPROVEMENTS REQUIRED GOING FORWARD 

 

We have now re-assessed what is considered necessary and completed the 

following pre works processes: 

 

 External  and internal surveys have been undertaken now to the whole  

building envelope to address various defects/weaknesses/ faults i.e. general 

repairs, masonry, defects, roofing defects, plumbing leaks,. 

 

 We have thoroughly reviewed the design of the proposed 

condensation/dampness works to take into account all possible potential 

areas of cold bridging for the various types of properties together with LBI 

Building control and the leading trade suppliers/ manufacturers. 

 

 The working drawings have been revised to meet the improved design 

amendments. The existing plans now show changes to meet with the revised 

specifications. 

 

 

Thermal insulation:  

Whilst there is now a noticeable change to the insulation levels within all the 

properties where works were carried out on the pilot, there are still various further 

measures required that are necessary to be undertaken to improve the building 

performance and living conditions within.  Some areas to the walls are vulnerable 

with the potential for condensation and mould growth to migrate to those previously 

un-insulated areas. 

 

 Internally: to improve the thermal performance of the flat units, changes have 

been made to the insulation materials provided their specification and their fixing 

methods.    The proposal in order to minimise resident disruption and timescale 

is now to use a universal system within each room and area within the flat rather 

than the various types used on the pilot. The insulation material will be fixed 

direct to backing surfaces without the use of battens which will save considerable 

time and cost. 

 

  The insulation will now be fitted to the garage side to the rear wall of the 

bathroom, bedroom and the kitchen. Some enforcement may be required where 

access to garages is not forthcoming. 

Page 53



 

6 
 

 

All of the exposed external living room, bedroom  and hallway wall surfaces will 

now be insulated as opposed to the partial wall works to just the drop down 

concrete beams as was carried out within the pilot and will also include insulation 

to windows and  front entrance/garden door reveals. 

   

  Externally: Insulation will now be fitted to the sloping living room roof void from 

the outside in lieu of internally to the living room ceiling thus reducing resident 

disruption and disturbance to the internal ‘Artex’ finishes to ceilings which contain 

an element of asbestos. A further consequence of will be a reduced overall cost. 

The detail to the balcony skirting will be amended to also include insulation on all 

up-stands. 

 

 

Ventilation:  

Required to improve air circulation and remove excess moisture produced.  

 

 Internally: The Mechanical Ventilation to the kitchens and bathrooms has been 

reviewed and further changes have been made to the product, its mode of 

ducting and its route to improve performance. Having worked closely with the 

industry manufacturers we have now specified a mechanical fan that is a 

reasonable cost to supply and fix, runs  24 hours continuously in an extremely 

quite fashion and is cheap to run using minimal electricity. 

 

Permanent ventilation is also to be provided to ventilate the garden doors which 

are not currently ventilated. 

 

Externally::Additional air vents are to be provided to the lower level sloping roof 

voids. 

 

 

Heating System:  

We have since the pilot commissioned a report from our mechanical engineers which 

recommended that the heating system radiators and pipe work which are original 

and date back to the 1978 are overdue for replacement it was found to be in poor 

condition with some radiators showing signs of leaks.  

The living room radiators are fed from buried 15mm copper pipework within the 

concrete floor screed to both the hallway and living room that has no 

corrosion/mechanical protection.  

Page 54



 

7 
 

The proposed works to affected properties will require the removal of the 

radiators/pipework to allow the installation of thermal insulation of the walls to reduce 

heat loss, condensation and maintain a stable temperature within the property; it was 

recommended by our engineers that at this stage the heating system is replaced in 

its entirety and the new radiators are positioned on internal un-insulated walls where 

possible and with new surface run pipework. 

The majority of the boilers in the ground floor properties were replaced around 2004-

2006 with Ideal boilers which are now having performance problems. Although these 

are under 15 years old we have been advised to replace them at this stage as they 

are reaching near the end of their economical service life. 

These works were not done to the pilot flats but are now being proposed for flats of 

this type going forward. 

 

Water Storage Systems:  

The hot and cold water Elson storage tanks are now over 30 years old, they have 

inadequate insulation and in most cases the lids are unsealed with open tops 

causing condensation within the compartment/property (the units do not comply with 

part L of the current Building Regulations). 

 The pipework within the cupboards containing the tanks is also un-insulated and 

there are signs of heavy condensation due to lack of insulation and defective ball 

valves. The recommendation received in a report from our mechanical engineers is 

to replace
[...]
te 

 
2. Scrutiny Review – Draft recommendations 

 
3. NHS Trust – Moorfields – Performance update 

 
4. Work Programme 2015/16 

 
5. Health and Wellbeing Board - update 

Page 62



  
 
 
 
11 APRIL 2016 
 

1. Scrutiny Review – Final report 
 

2. Scrutiny Review – GP Appointments – 12 month report back 
 

3. Work Programme 2015/16  
 

4. Health and Wellbeing Board – update 
 
 

16 MAY 2016 
 
To be determined 

Page 63



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 Confirmation of minutes of the previous meeting
	Minutes

	11 Value Based Commissioning
	12 Healthwatch Work Programme
	13 Executive Member Health and Wellbeing Presentation
	14 Scrutiny Review - Health Implications of Damp Properties
	15 Work programme Health and Care Scrutny Committee



Minutes of the meeting


 

1 
 

London Borough of Islington 
Health and Care Scrutiny Committee - Monday, 23 November 2015 

 
Minutes of the meeting of the Health and Care Scrutiny Committee held at  on Monday, 23 
November 2015 at 7.30 pm. 

 
Present: Councillors: Klute (Chair), Chowdhury (Vice-Chair), Andrews, 

Heather, Turan, Kaseki and O'Halloran 
 

Also Present: Councillors Janet Burgess 
 

 Co-opted Member Bob Dowd, Islington Healthwatch 
 

 
 

Councillor Martin Klute in the Chair 

 

153 INTRODUCTIONS (ITEM NO. 1)  
The Chair introduced Members and officers to the meeting 
 

154 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (ITEM NO. 2)  
Councillors Rakhia Ismail and  Tim Nicholls 
 

155 DECLARATION OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS (ITEM NO. 3)  
Councillor Jean Roger-Kaseki stated that he was substituting for Councillor Nicholls 
 

156 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (ITEM NO. 4)  
None 
 

157 CONFIRMATION OF MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (ITEM NO. 5)  
RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 19 October 2015 be 
confirmed as a correct record of the proceedings and that the Chair be authorised to 
sign them 
 

158 ORDER OF BUSINESS (ITEM NO. 6)  
The Chair stated that the order of business was as proposed in the agenda 
 

159 CHAIR'S REPORT (ITEM NO. 7)  
The Chair stated that the update on the Margaret Pyke centre would be discussed as 
requested at the last meeting. 
 
The Chair also referred to a discussion that had taken place at the JOHSC on the 
intervention by the Whittington Hospital in relation to the lower urinary tract service 
and that following discussions it appeared that there appeared to be a possible 
resolution to the difficulties. There would be a deputation to the next meeting of the 
JOHSC on this issue however it is hoped that agreement would be reached. 
 

160 PUBLIC QUESTIONS (ITEM NO. 8)  
The Chair outlined the procedure for Public questions and the filming and recording of 
Public meetings 
 

161 UPDATE MARGARET PYKE CENTRE (ITEM NO. 9)  
The Chair stated that the Committee had requested an update on this matter at the 
last meeting and a report had been circulated. 
 



 
 

2 
 

Mark Maguire, Service Director, Sexual Health and HIV and Sarah Marriott, Divisional 
Medical Director of CNWL and Jonathan O’Sullivan Public Health were present for 
discussion of this item. 
 
During discussion the following main points were made – 

 Members were informed that no final decision had been made on the future of 
the buildings, however CNWL’s sexual health services collectively have a 
significant funding gap this year and next. The trust’s funding gap is expected 
to be about £5.8m in total over this period 

 CNWL is looking at ways to maintain its services whilst addressing the current 
and expected funding pressure. Buildings are under review since re-provision 
of services onto fewer sites would significantly reduce the estate costs and be 
a good way of closing the funding gap 

 The Trust has not reached a final recommendation but is looking at options to 
move from the current 3 major sexual health service sites across Camden and 
Islington. The Margaret Pyke Centre is the smallest and most expensive 
building per patient seen and the Trust’s assessment is that the building would 
not be able be in a position to absorb either of the other sexual health 
services. Another option considered is to retain all three sites, but transfer 
some of the services to other locations 

 Commissioners have been and will continue to work with the Trust to develop 
and understand options for savings and their impact  

 In response to a statement that the Trust will consider an options appraisal on 
estates at its Board meeting in January 2016 and once a recommendation is 
made, it will need engagement with stakeholders, the Committee expressed 
the view that there should be expanded stakeholder engagement and this 
should be reported back to the Committee at its January meeting 

 It was stated that the budget reductions could result in approximately 60 staff 
losing their posts out of 240/250 posts 

 All the services operating from all 3 sites were rated outstanding and the 
CNWL priority is to retain services with fewer staff and patient satisfaction at 
all of the sites is high 

 Options to reduce costs were being looked at including remote screening and 
the introduction of new technology and there is an extensive consultation 
process that will take place with GP’s, Commissioners and Councils to buy 
into this process 

 The integrated sexual health tariff had initially been developed, but not 
implemented, by the NHS in London, but progress had been halted at the 
point when sexual health services would be transferred to Councils. 

 The London Association of Directors of Public Health re-activated the 
integrated tariff programme in 2014 and the analysis has indicated that overall 
there is potential for significant savings across London commissioners, 
assuming activity levels remained unchanged following introduction of a new 
tariff. This would result in SRH services generally seeing an increase in 
commissioner income and a reduction in commissioner income for GUM on 
existing levels of activity 

 Together the integrated tariff and transformation programmes are intended to 
be important in achieving a clinically and financially sustainable model for 
open access sexual health services and it is expected a move to the 
integrated tariff could save Islington as a commissioner about £1.5m a year, 
across all sexual health services, and combined with the transformation 
programme could increase to a £2m saving. It is expected that a decision on 
whether to proceed with implementing the tariff will be made in the near future 

 Reference was made to the fact that costly refurbishment had taken place at 
the Margaret Pyke Centre and there needed to be public scrutiny of any 
decision taken on relocation of services 



 
 

3 
 

 There is a need for services to be located near to transport routes  

 It was stated that before the Board met to discuss options CNWL would meet 
with Executive Members for Health and Wellbeing at Camden and Islington 
and their communications team would be carrying out a pre-consultation 
exercise and the Board would consider the options 

 It was stated that the economies of running the service needed to be 
considered in the context of losing 40/50 staff 

 The view was expressed that there was a synergy between the staff working 
at Margaret Pyke and in terms of the buildings options there was underutilised 
space at Margaret Pyke and that this should be looked at 

 A Member stated that 60% of the users of the service were not local residents 
and that the Archway premises lease was up for renewal in 2 years time and 
enquired whether this had been taken into consideration as to whether a 
service could be provided if the Archway lease was not renewed. It was stated 
that discussions had been held with the landlord as to renewal of the lease as 
60% of service users were local residents and there needed to be a presence 
maintained in this area, There will also be local provision at Crowndale and 
Finsbury to serve the needs of the local population 

 Members were informed that a small group had been established to look at 
options and a representative of Margaret Pyke is on the group. Staff were also 
invited to feed in their views and there would be close working with 
commissioners on how to engage the Public and CNWL were looking for 
support on this 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report be noted and a further report on discussions around expanded 
stakeholder engagement be submitted to the January meeting of the 
Committee 
 
The Chair thanked Mark Maguire, Sharion Marriott and Jonathan O’Sullivan 
for attending 

 

162 HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD UPDATE (ITEM NO. 10)  
Councillor Janet Burgess, Executive Member Health and Wellbeing Committee was 
present and verbally outlined the recent developments at the Health and Wellbeing 
Committee. 
 
During consideration of the report the following main points were made – 

 Continued Better Care funding had been agreed although the actual level of 
funding is not yet known 

 It was reported Dr.Gillian Greenhough was leaving the borough, as she was 
retiring and this would be a great loss to the borough 

 The Whittington hospital were consulting patients on the estate strategy  

 The Council would be able to increase the Council Tax by 2% in order to fund 
social care initiatives 
 

The Chair thanked Councillor Burgess for her update 
 

163 VALUE BASED COMMISSIONING (ITEM NO. 11)  
Rebecca Kingsnorth, Islington CCG, and David Egerton GP and Clinical Lead for 
Value Based Commissioning were present for discussion of this item and presented 
the report. 
 
During consideration of the report the following main points were made – 



 
 

4 
 

 Value based commissioning means changing how healthcare is organised, 
measured and reimbursed in order to improve the value of services. In a value 
based commissioning service, services delivered by a number of providers are 
organised around patients with similar sets of needs, to ensure that these 
needs are met in the most cost effective manner 

 Health and care organisations are being asked to work together, across 
boundaries, for patients with similar needs and as commissioners contracts 
will describe the outcomes that are expected to be achieved. A proportion of 
the payment will be linked to the outcomes that are achieved collectively by 
the range of providers involved in providing care for that group of patients 

 In response to a question it was stated that a lot of work had been carried out 
to look at measurements of outcomes and these will be developed over time 

 It was anticipated that this would be put in place for the next financial year and 
measurements would be developed and defined over the next 5 year period 

 The Chair stated that the Friends and Families test is a good way in his view 
to encourage patients to respond and the Committee concurred with this view 
 
RESOLVED: 
That the report be noted together with the Committee’s comments above 
 
The Chair thanked Rebecca Kingsnorth for her presentation 

 

164 HEALTHWATCH WORK PROGRAMME (ITEM NO. 12)  
Emma Whitby, Islington Healthwatch, was present and outlined the report. Bob Dowd, 
co-opted Member of the Committee was also present, together with Phil Watson 
Islington Healthwatch. 
 
During consideration of the report the following main points were made – 

 Healthwatch  were developing a model for effective engagement  of children 
and young people and also had done work on how to inform residents on how 
to make a complaint about services offered at local GP practices and had 
disseminated a leaflet on making complaints about health services to local 
libraries, community centres, voluntary organisations and health services 

 There was however difficulties faced in ensuring that all the actions proposed 
were implemented by partners 

 The Committee welcomed the work of Healthwatch and that there were a large 
number of initiatives for a small organisation. It was stated that there are a 
team of volunteers who assist in the work of Healthwatch 

 Healthwatch had been commissioned by the CCG to carry out some work ín 
relation to ophthalmology provision 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report be noted 
 
The Chair thanked Emma Whitby, Phil Watson and Bob Dowd for their 
presentation 

 

165 EXECUTIVE MEMBER HEALTH AND WELLBEING PRESENTATION (ITEM NO. 
13)  
Councillor Janet Burgess, Executive Member Health and Wellbeing was present for 
discussion of this item and made a presentation to the Committee, copy interleaved. 
 
During consideration of the report the following main points were made – 
 



 
 

5 
 

 Life expectancy has increased for both men and women, however life 
expectancy for men in Islington remains lower than England and is the 4th. 
lowest amongst all London Boroughs 

 Infant mortality has fallen by 68% since 2003-2005 and has the 8th. lowest 
infant mortality of all local authorities in Islington 

 Children’s oral health has improved but there is still work to be done 

 The Committee expressed concern that child obesity levels were still too high 
and there had been a significant increase in the number of children referred 
and assessed for autism 

 There had been a 46% reduction in early deaths from heart disease over the 
past 10 years. This is a faster reduction rate than both London and England, 
however the rates remain higher than the national and London averages 

 There are significantly worse admissions to hospital as a result of alcohol and 
the rates have increased in Islington over the last 5 years 

 An estimated 15% of 5-16 year olds experience mental health conditions, 
which is higher than England, despite higher levels of investment than London 
or England. Addressing prevention and earlier intervention is key to improving 
mental health 

 Historically under-represented groups, such as men, people living in deprived 
communities and people from Black Caribbean groups are now well 
represented, amongst service users of ICope (Camden and Islington 
psychological services) 

 Challenges for the coming year include increasing the number of smokers who 
successfully quit, addressing the high levels of alcohol related admissions, 
improving the physical health of those with mental health problems, increasing 
the number of people with LTC’s who are in employment, tackling social 
isolation in vulnerable groups, such as older people, those with mental health 
and learning difficulties, and parental mental health in the early years and 
building resilience is being addressed 

 In 2014/15 Islington offered 3820 residents a social care service and the 
proportion of service users receiving a service to address a physical disability 
of frailty increases dramatically amongst the over 65’s, however it is the 
largest primary category for all service users aged over 40 

 Islington has the highest diagnosis rate for dementia in London and the 5th. 
highest in England 

 The numbers of adults with learning disabilities who require services is 
expected to increase as people transition from Children’s Services 

 The Adult Social Care Plan 2015/19 outlines how the Council will support the 
Council to deliver the Corporate Plan towards a Fairer Islington 

 During the period 2011-2015 the Council has had to close a net budget gap of 
£150m and adult social care has contributed £31m to the £150m during this 
period 

 The department has made savings of £6.8m in 2014/15 and has plans in place 
to facilitate the delivery of £10.5m savings in 2015/16. The estimated savings 
target is £20m over the next 4 years 

 There will be newly integrated adult social care teams and streamlined 
services to social care and community health services and there will be a new 
role leading on delayed transfers of care to support and monitor hospital 
discharges 

 There will be further integration with health on ambulatory emergency care, 
integrated community ageing team and intermediate care 

 There are proposals to improve mental health services in the borough 

 The making it real programme has led on embedding co-production into the 
delivery of social care in Islington and developing more personalised services 



 
 

6 
 

 The challenges for 2015/16 include continuing to improve outcomes in 
Islington who use adult social care in the context of a very difficult financial 
position 

 Reference was made to the fact that there needed to be discussions with 
schools about combating child obesity 

 
 
The Chair thanked Councillor Burgess for attending 

 
 

166 SCRUTINY REVIEW - HEALTH IMPLICATIONS OF DAMP PROPERTIES (ITEM 
NO. 14)  
Sinead Burke, Housing and Adult Social Services was present for consideration of 
this item. 
 
During consideration of the report the following main points were made – 

 The Andover Estate pilot works concentrated on some of the ground floor units 
to Todds Walk, which are considered to be the worst affected flat units, being 
those with condensation and dampness within the ground floor units to the 
four storey blocks which have individual garages. The pilot works were 
completed in December 2014 

 The pilot phase is now complete and following on from the initial works it is 
recognised that the pilot did not go far enough and there has been a re-
assessment and re-evaluation of the areas of risk and processes, design and 
products, with a view to achieving the best solutions for the benefit of any 
future works. There have also been issues identified in relation to existing 
heating and cold water supply systems, which are now proposed to be 
renewed 

 The Council has a delivery plan to address the issues starting with the 
External and communal cyclical repair works, which will pick up on the 
considerable areas of external repairs, defects and improvements necessary 
to the fabric of the building 

 In addition, the proposed decent home bathrooms, and kitchens that were 
missed last time will be incorporated with the proposed dampness and 
condensation remedy works and these are proposed to be completed together 
within each flat at the same time 

 Further to this there is co-operative work with the new build team and the 
various initial feasibility options are being considered and the impact and 
consequences of how this team will fit in with the above proposed measures 

 External and internal surveys have now been undertaken to the whole building 
envelope to address various defects/weaknesses/faults and the design of the 
proposed condensation/dampness works to take into account all possible 
potential areas of cold bridging for the various types of properties, together 
with LBI Building Control and the leading trade suppliers/manufacturers 

 Whilst there is now a noticeable change to the insulation levels within all  
properties, where works were carried out on the pilot, there are still various 
measures required that are necessary to be undertaken to improve building 
performance and living conditions. Internally to improve the thermal 
performance of the flat units changes have been made to the insulation 
materials and the insulation material will be fixed direct to backing surfaces 
without the use of batons, which will save time and cost 

 The insulation will now be fitted for the garage side to the rear wall of the 
bathroom, bedroom and the kitchen. Some enforcement may be required 
where access to the garages is not forthcoming. All the exposed external living 
room, bedroom and hallway wall surfaces will now be insulated, as opposed to 



 
 

7 
 

the partial wall works carried out in the pilot and will also include insulation to 
windows and front entrance/garden door reveals 

 Externally insulation will now be fitted to the sloping living room roof void from 
the outside, in lieu of internally to the living room ceiling, thus reducing 
resident disruption and disturbance to the Artex finishes to ceilings, which 
contain an element of asbestos. This will reduce overall cost 

 Ventilation will be improved by the supply of a mechanical fan that runs for 24 
hours a day but is quiet and economical to run. Permanent ventilation is also 
to be provided to ventilate the garden doors, which are not currently ventilated. 
Externally air vents are to be provided to the lower level sloping roof voids 

 The heating system dates back to 1978 and is overdue for replacement with 
old pipework and some radiators showing signs of leaks. The proposed works 
to affected properties will require the removal of radiators/pipes to allow the 
installation of thermal insulation to the walls to reduce heat loss, condensation 
etc. and the heating system will be replaced in its entirety and the new 
radiators are positioned on internal un-insulated walls where possible and with 
new surface run pipework 

 The majority of boilers in the ground floor properties were replaced around 
2004-6, however these are now having performance problems. Advice is to 
replace them at this stage as they are reaching the end of their economical 
service life 

 The water storage tanks are over 30 years old and have inadequate insulation, 
many with open tops causing condensation problems. The pipework within the 
cupboards containing the tanks is also un-insulated and there are signs of 
heavy condensation, due to lack of insulation and defective ball valves. The 
tanks are recommended for replacement 

 The works to the most affected blocks will be done first and endeavours will be 
made to reduce to a minimum the timescale of works taken to each flat. High 
levels of labour will be working in their flats and there will be considerable 
disruption to residents. The contractor will need to ensure highly skilled labour 
is employed and willing to be flexible and responsive to resident’s 
requirements. The resident liaison team, which worked well on the pilot will be 
required 

 It is important that early resident profiling and pre-surveys of residents needs 
in advance will speed up works, particularly if residents have any OT or 
environmental requirements. The Occupational Therapy process for the estate 
has already taken place. The use of alternative temporary respite facilities for 
some residents during the daytime is considered desirable for the success of 
the scheme and whilst this is currently unresolved although options are being 
considered 

 Residents and interested parties will be regularly updated throughout the 
scheme 

 Education is also important to provide residents on how to avoid condensation  

 It was noted that the whole package of measures proposed is a massive 
opportunity to improve the current living conditions of the residents and make 
a difference to welfare and  reliable contractor to deliver the scheme 

 Reference was made to the leaflet to be circulated to residents regarding the 
proposals and Members stated that they would wish to see this before it is 
circulated 

 
       RESOLVED: 

That the report be noted and the leaflet referred to above be circulated to    
Members prior to circulation to residents 
The Chair thanked Councillor Burgess for her presentation 

 
 



 
 

8 
 

 

167 WORK PROGRAMME HEALTH AND CARE SCRUTNY COMMITTEE (ITEM NO. 
15)  
RESOLVED: 
That, subject to the amendment of the 111/Out of Hours specification/consultation 
report being moved from the November meeting to the January meeting, and a further 
update on the Margaret Pyke Centre, the work programme be noted 
 
 
 
MEETING CLOSED AT 10.05P.M. 
 
 
 
Chair 
 


